National  Bank,  Union Bank of  India,  Vijaya Bank,  Canara Bank and

Indian Bank, led by Bank of India (hereinafter referred to collectively

as the Consortium) and the Corporate Debtor, pursuant to which the

Consortium  collectively  sanctioned  loan  to  the  extent  of

Rs.129,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred and Twenty-Nine Crore Only)

to the Corporate Debtor.   

4. On  5th June  2003,  the  Corporate  Debtor  entered  into  an

arrangement with Abu Dhabi Commercial Bank (ADCB) whereby ADCB

agreed  to  advance  USD  29,000,000/-  to  the  Corporate  Debtor  for

repayment  of  the  loan  taken  by  the  Corporate  Debtor  from  the

[...]

from  out  of  funds  disbursed  to  the  Corporate  Debtor  by  ADCB,

between August and December 2003.     

5. In August/ September 2008, a bank guarantee issued by Bank of

India  in  favour  of  ADCB,  on  behalf  of  the  Corporate  Debtor  was

invoked by ADCB and Bank of  India paid Rs.24,49,59,208/-  (Twenty

Four Crores Forty Nine Lakhs Fifty Nine Thousand Two Hundred and

Eight) to ADCB under the Bank Guarantee.

6. Around the same time, Bank of India, Punjab National Bank and

Union  Bank  of  India  also  converted  their  facility  under  the  loan

agreement into a non-fund-based bank guarantee. 

7. On 1st December 2008, the account of the Corporate Debtor in

[...]

compounded at monthly rests from 1st July 2010 till  30th September

2011.  

11. On  or  about  28th February  2011  the  parties  entered  into  a

Settlement Agreement, the key terms whereof were as follows:-

(i)    The  Corporate  Debtor  agreed  to  pay  the  settlement
amount  of  Rs.150,75,83,970/-  (Rupees  One  Hundred  Fifty
Crores  Seventy-Five  Lakhs  Eighty-three  Thousand  Nine
Hundred and Seventy Only) being the Aggregate amount in
default as on 30th June 2010 along with the accrued interest
at the rate of 22% per annum to be compounded at monthly
rests from 1st July 2010 till 30th September 2011.

(ii)   Rs. 10,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Crore Only) would  be

[...]

September 2012 to pay its balance outstanding dues towards principal

and interest. The Corporate Debtor acknowledged that its aggregate

outstanding liability  towards  principal  and interest  to  the  Appellant

was  Rs.176,83,00,000/-.  The  Corporate  Debtor  offered  to  make  an

interim payment of Rs.15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crores Only) by

31st December  2011.   On  29th September  2011,  the  agreement

between the Corporate Debtor and the Appellant was modified.     

13. On 30th December 2011, the Appellant accepted the request of

the Corporate Debtor for extension, subject to the condition that the

Corporate Debtor would pay Rs.15,00,00,000/-  (Rupees Fifteen Crores

Only)  by  31st  December  2011,  and  the  balance  portion  of  the

aggregate assigned debt totalling Rs.150,75,83,970/-, outstanding as

on 30th  June 2010, along with accrued interest at the rate of 22% per

annum, to be compounded at monthly rests from 1st July 2010 till the

[...]

Corporate Debtor acknowledged the outstanding aggregate assigned

debt  (inclusive  of  principal  and  interest)  which  had  increased  to

Rs.239,88,27,673/-  as  on  31st March  2013.  The  Corporate  Debtor

offered  to  make  an  interim  payment  of  Rs.91,00,00,000/-  (Indian

Rupees Ninety One Crores Only) by 31st August 2013 and the balance

outstanding amounts by 30th September 2013.

18. On 19th April 2013, the Corporate Debtor paid Rs.17,50,00,000/-

to the Appellant, towards part repayment of the aggregate assigned

debt. On 29th May 2013, the Appellant again accepted the request of